Page 1 of 9
CPRNW CPRNW10/3/2/V.Rev1
Meeting 10
Agenda Item 3.2.1
MSI Self Assessment - NAVAREA V
Submitted by BRAZIL
1. Background:
1.1 - The Radio Navigational Warnings broadcast in NAVAREA V is performed

comply NAVAREA V SafetyNET service with international rules.
Page 4 of 9
4.1.2 Classification and Codification within NAVAREA V
From 1st August 2008 on, the following criteria will be considered for classification,
edition and 5C codes for transmission of the Navigational Warnings:
a) According to the distance from shore
NAVAREA Warnings: information considered of interest to the ocean navigation
(average distance more than 250 nautical miles from the shore);
Coastal Warnings: information considered of interest to the coastal navigation
(average distance between 3 miles and 250 nautical miles from the shore); and
Local Warnings: information considered of interest to the inshore navigation (average
distance less than 3 nautical miles from the shore and inland waters – e.g. ports, rivers and
lakes).
b) According to geographic limits (See Annex A):
North (N): between shore and the points 04-30.00N 051-38.00W; 07-00.00N 049-
25.00W; 03-00.00S 029-00.00W; 05-10.00S 029-35.00W; e 05-10.00S 035-30.00W.
EAST (E): between shore and the points 05-10.00S 035-30.00W; 05-10.00S 029-
35.00W; 23-00.00S 035-00.00W; e 23-00.00S 042-00.00W.
South (S): between shore and the points 23-00.00S 042-00.00W; 23-00.00S 035-
00.00W; 35-50.00S 050-10.00W; e 33-44.00S 053-22.00W.
Amazon Basin (I), Amazon and Para rivers estuaries: between shore and the points 01-
40.00N 049-54.50W; 01-40.00N 048-35.00W; e 00-37.00S 047-21.00W.
Obs: other classifications for assignment of inland areas exist, but are not of interest.
c) Massages Codes
NAVAREA warnings will be transmitted by individual messages codified as
"1.1.31.05.01.00".
Coastal warnings will be transmitted by individual messages codified as
"1.1.13.05B1A.01.00" (been B1 “I”, “N”, “E” or “S” according to the coastal area the warning
refers to).
4.2 Meteorological Warnings and the Weather and Sea Bulletins
4.2.1 Classification within METAREA V
The following criteria are considered for classification:
a) Wind – whenever the wind force is expected to become greater than force 7
(Beaufort Scale) is issued the warnings: Near Gale, Gale, Severe Gale and so on, as the
Beaufort Scale Nomenclature.
b) Waves - whenever the waves are expected to become higher than 3 m is issued the
sea warning, starting with the rough, very rough and so on as the Sea state Nomenclature.
c) Visibility – whenever the visibility is forecast to become lower than 1 km is issued
the low visibility warning.
d) High Surf – whenever the waves are expected to break against the coast with a
height greater than 2.5 m is issued the High Surf Warning.
The sub-areas inside METAREA V are shown at Annex B.
Page 5 of 9
5. Capacity Building:
xxxx
6. Other Activities:
xxxx
7. NAVAREA/METAREA V Websites:
7.1 NAVAREA V
a) Address: www.mar.mil.br/dhn/dhn/index.html
Links: “English” → “Notices to Mariners and Radio Navigational Warnings and
SAR”.
b) Frequency of update: twice a day, as a rule.
c) Number of hits: not quantified.
7.2 METAREA V
a) Address: www.mar.mil.br/dhn/dhn/index.html
b) Links: “English” → “Meteorology”.
c) Number of hits: not quantified.
8. NAVAREA/METAREA V Information: